
Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite 
Version 7.8  

Installation Guide





VIAVI Solutions
1-844-GO-VIAVI
www.viavisolutions.com

Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
Version 7.8

Installation Guide

http://www.viavisolutions.com


 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page ii Version 7.8 July 2023

Notice

Every effort was made to ensure that the information in this manual was accurate at the 
time of printing. However, information is subject to change without notice, and VIAVI 
reserves the right to provide an addendum to this manual with information not available at 
the time that this manual was created.

Copyright/Trademarks 

© Copyright 2023 VIAVI Solutions Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this guide may be 
reproduced or transmitted, electronically or otherwise, without written permission of the 
publisher. VIAVI Solutions and the VIAVI logo are trademarks of VIAVI Solutions Inc. 
(“VIAVI”). All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their 
respective owners. 

Copyright release 

Reproduction and distribution of this guide is authorized for US Government purposes 
only. 

Terms and conditions

Specifications, terms, and conditions are subject to change without notice. The provision 
of hardware, services, and/or software are subject to the VIAVI standard terms and 
conditions, available at www.viavisolutions.com/en/terms-and-conditions.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Notice 

This product was tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. Operation of this product in a residential area is 
likely to cause harmful interference, in which case you will be required to correct the 
interference at your own expense.

The authority to operate this product is conditioned by the requirements that no 
modifications be made to the equipment unless the changes or modifications are expressly 
approved by VIAVI.

http://www.viavisolutions.com/terms


 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page iii

WEEE and Battery Directive Compliance

VIAVI has established processes in compliance with the Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) Directive, 2002/96/EC, and the Battery Directive, 2006/66/EC.

This product, and the batteries used to power the product, should not be disposed of as 
unsorted municipal waste and should be collected separately and disposed of according 
to your national regulations. In the European Union, all equipment and batteries purchased 
from VIAVI after 2005-08-13 can be returned for disposal at the end of its useful life. VIAVI 
will ensure that all waste equipment and batteries returned are reused, recycled, or 
disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner, and in compliance with all applicable 
national and international waste legislation.

It is the responsibility of the equipment owner to return equipment and batteries to VIAVI 
for appropriate disposal. If the equipment or battery was imported by a reseller whose 
name or logo is marked on the equipment or battery, then the owner should return the 
equipment or battery directly to the reseller.

Instructions for returning waste equipment and batteries to VIAVI can be found in the 
Environmental section of the VIAVI web site at www.viavisolutions.com. If you have 
questions concerning disposal of your equipment or batteries, contact the VIAVI WEEE 
Program Management team.



 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page iv Version 7.8 July 2023



 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023 Version 7.8 Page v

Contents

About This Guide vii

Purpose and Scope. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . viii

Assumptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . viii

Related Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . viii

Conventions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ix

Technical Assistance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .xii

Chapter 1 Introduction to Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation 1

Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

System Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

License Server  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Licensing Types . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

Chapter 2 Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite 5

Before Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

Firewalls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

Step 1. Download the Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Step 2. Install the License Server. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8

Platform Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8

Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Installed Items  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Programming the USB Security Dongle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Administration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Migrating the MLM License Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Additional Windows Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Microsoft .NET Framework . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows in Silent Mode. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14



Contents

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page vi Version 7.8 July 2023

Before Running Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux in Silent Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Before Running Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Editing the License Server Configuration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Chapter 3 Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite 23

Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Checking Out a License. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Network Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Remote Checkout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Checking In a Remote License . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Updating Remote Systems  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

Troubleshooting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Windows Data Execution Protection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Software Firewalls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Ping to Check Server  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Check License Server Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Check Server and Port Values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Check Server Dongle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Check System Time. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Check System Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Running a Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Stopping the Application. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Getting Help . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Index 31



 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023 Version 7.8 Page vii

About This Guide

This prefix explains how to use this manual. Topics discussed include the following:

• “Purpose and Scope” on page viii
• “Assumptions” on page viii
• “Related Information” on page viii
• “Conventions” on page ix
• “Technical Assistance” on page xii



About This Guide

Purpose and Scope

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page viii Version 7.8 July 2023

Purpose and Scope
The purpose of this guide is to help you successfully use the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite 
features and capabilities. This guide includes task-based instructions that describe how to 
install and troubleshoot the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite. Additionally, this guide includes 
terms and conditions of the licensing agreement.

Assumptions
This guide is intended for novice, intermediate, and experienced users who want to use 
the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite effectively and efficiently. We are assuming that you 
have basic computer and mouse/track ball experience and are familiar with basic 
telecommunication concepts and terminology.

Related Information
This is the installation guide for the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite. It provides basic instruc-
tions for installing and setting up the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite and contact information 
for the VIAVI Technical Assistance Center (TAC).

Use this guide in conjunction with the following information:

• The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite User’s Guide which provides detailed instructions 
for using the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite.



About This Guide

Conventions

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page ix

Conventions
This guide uses typographical and symbols conventions as described in the following 
tables.

Table 1 Text formatting and other typographical conventions 

Item(s) Example(s)

Buttons, keys, or switches that 
you press or flip on a physical 
device.

Press the On button.
– Press the Enter key.
– Flip the Power switch to the on position.

Buttons, links, menus, menu 
options, tabs, or fields on a 
PC-based or Web-based user 
interface that you click, select, 
or type information into.

Click Start.
– Click File > Properties.
– Click the Properties tab.
– Type the name of the probe in the Probe Name 

field.

Directory names, file names, 
and code and output messages 
that  appear in a command line 
interface or in some graphical 
user interfaces (GUIs).

$NANGT_DATA_DIR/results (directory)
– test_products/users/

defaultUser.xml (file name)
– All results okay. (output message)

Text you must type exactly as 
shown into a command line 
interface, text file, or a GUI text 
field.

– Restart the applications on the server using the 
following command:
$BASEDIR/startup/npiu_init restart

Type: a:\set.exe in the dialog box. 

References to guides, books, 
and other publications appear in 
this typeface.

Refer to Newton’s Telecom Dictionary. 

Command line option 
separators.

platform [a|b|e] 

Optional arguments (text 
variables in code).

login [platform name] 

Required arguments (text 
variables in code).

<password> 



About This Guide

Conventions

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page x Version 7.8 July 2023

Table 2 Symbol conventions 

This symbol indicates a note that includes important supplemental 
information or tips related to the main text.

This symbol represents a general hazard. It may be associated with either a 
DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, or ALERT message. See Table 3 for more 
information.
This symbol represents an alert. It indicates that there is an action that must be 
performed in order to protect equipment and data or to avoid software damage 
and service interruption.

This symbol represents hazardous voltages. It may be associated with either a 
DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, or ALERT message. See Table 3 for more 
information.
This symbol represents a risk of explosion. It may be associated with either a 
DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION or ALERT message. See Table 3 for more 
information.
This symbol represents a risk of a hot surface. It may be associated with either 
a DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, or ALERT message. See Table 3 for more 
information.
This symbol represents a risk associated with fiber optic lasers. It may be 
associated with either a DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION or ALERT 
message. See Table 3 for more information.
This symbol, located on the equipment, battery, or the packaging indicates 
that the equipment or battery must not be disposed of in a land-fill site or as 
municipal waste, and should be disposed of according to your national 
regulations.



About This Guide

Conventions

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page xi

Table 3 Safety definitions 

Term Definition

DANGER Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided, will 
result in death or serious injury. It may be associated with either a 
general hazard, high voltage, or other symbol. See Table 2 for more 
information.

WARNING Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury. It may be associated with either a 
general hazard, high voltage, or other symbol. See Table 2 for more 
information.

CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, if not avoided, could 
result in minor or moderate injury and/or damage to equipment.
It may be associated with either a general hazard, high voltage, or risk 
of explosion symbol. See Table 2 for more information.
When applied to software actions, indicates a situation that, if not 
avoided, could result in loss of data or a disruption of software 
operation.

ALERT Indicates that there is an action that must be performed in order to 
protect equipment and data or to avoid software damage and service 
interruption.



About This Guide

Technical Assistance

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page xii Version 7.8 July 2023

Technical Assistance
If you require technical assistance, 
call 1-844-GO-VIAVI (1-844-468-4284) or 
e-mail TechSupport-Medusa@viavisolutions.com. 

For the latest TAC information, go to 
http://www.viavisolutions.com/en/services-and-support/support/technical-assistance.

http://www.viavisolutions.com/en/services-and-support/support/technical-assistance 
http://www.viavisolutions.com/en/services-and-support/support/technical-assistance


 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023 Version 7.8 Page 1

1

Chapter 1  Introduction to Medusa Labs Test Tools 
Suite Installation

This chapter provides a general description of the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite, system 
requirements, and licensing information. Topics discussed in this chapter include the 
following: 

• “Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite” on page 2
• “System Requirements” on page 3
• “License Server” on page 3
• “Licensing Types” on page 4



Chapter 1  Introduction to Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation

Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 2 Version 7.8 July 2023

Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite performs data integrity testing, generated signal quality 
stressing data patterns, and enterprise application simulation. 

The suite consists of three sets of tools:

• I/O Tools Pain, Maim, and Sock—
– Pain is a synchronous I/O tool designed to issue a single pending I/O per worker 

thread. 
– Maim is an asynchronous I/O tool that uses a single worker thread to issue 

multiple I/Os at once.
– Sock is a TCP and UDP traffic generator. Each thread opens its own socket 

connections. 
• Catapult Test Tools Automation—Catapult is the target discovery tool that acts as 

a shell for the I/O tools. You use Catapult to discover targets available to the host 
system and pass these targets to the other Medusa Labs Test Tools for I/O testing. 
Catapult can be used to launch tests on remote systems and verify test results. 
Additional features in Catapult facilitate test scripting and automation.

• FindLBA and GetKey Utilities—
– FindLBA is for use when debugging data corruption issues in tests on file 

systems or logical devices. It is useful in cases where the logical block address 
(LBA) reported in the 
I/O tool error logs is not accurate because the tools are not directly referencing 
areas of the physical media. You can use FindLBA in conjunction with a protocol 
analyzer to identify the actual LBA corresponding to a file offset reported by 
Medusa Labs Test Tools. The FindLBA tool sends a periodic “poll” of 
consecutive reads to a specified offset, which you can identify in a protocol 
trace. FindLBA is most useful when you need help finding I/O command that 
resulted in data corruption in a protocol trace capture. 

– GetKey is used for remote license checkouts. A system with network access to 
a license server can perform a license checkout for another system that does not 
have network access. This utility is particularly useful for temporarily using 
Medusa Labs Test Tools at an offsite location.

This software installation guide covers the steps to install and run the Medusa Labs Test 
Tools Suite. For more detailed operating instructions, see the Medusa Labs Test Tools 
Suite User’s Guide that you received with the software.



Chapter 1  Introduction to Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation

System Requirements

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 3

System Requirements
Medusa Labs Test Tools are designed to utilize system resources as efficiently as possible. 
However, performance and stress testing is by nature resource intensive. Specific system 
requirements vary with the architectures under test. Generally, in order to achieve full 
duplex wire speed levels of throughput with data integrity checking on topologies such as 
Fibre Channel and Gigabit Ethernet, an enterprise class system is desired. We 
recommend the following as a minimum for the hardware:

– 1 GHz or greater processor
– 1 GB or greater RAM

Medusa Labs Test Tools takes advantage of multiple processors.

See the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite User’s Guide for additional information about 
system limitations, memory utilization, processor utilization, PC Bus limitations, and 
operating system restrictions.

License Server
The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite uses a license server to issue license keys and enforce 
product licensing policies. The license server software is distributed with Medusa Labs 
Test Tools but you must install it separately. The license server runs as a Microsoft1 
Windows service. Refer to Figure 1.

Installation instructions are included with the license server software. Medusa Labs 
provides the USB security dongle required to activate the license manager installation. 
It is best to install the license server software on a dedicated machine before installing 
Medusa Labs Test Tools on the systems where you will run Medusa Labs Test Tools.

1.Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other coun-
tries.



Chapter 1  Introduction to Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation

Licensing Types

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 4 Version 7.8 July 2023

Figure 1 Medusa Licensing Model 

Licensing Types
Medusa Labs Test Tools are licensed on a “per seat” subscription basis. This means that 
the tools are licensed for a period of time (usually one year). A certain number of “seats” 
are licensed under the subscription. A seat is any client system that is currently running 
Medusa Labs Test Tools. You can use the license seats on any system, but concurrent 
usage is limited to the number of seats purchased. This methodology allows you to use the 
tools where they are needed, without being restricted to particular systems. When the test 
is finished, the seat can be checked back in to be used by other client machines. 

License usage is regulated by a license server that issues license keys in response to 
checkout requests by client systems, up to the number of seats purchased. The license 
server software is provided for on-site installation of the license server. Medusa Labs 
provides a USB security dongle which is a HASP security device that is plugged into the 
USB port to enable the license server.



 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023 Version 7.8 Page 5

2

Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

This chapter describes how to install Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite. The topics discussed 
in this chapter are as follows:

• “Before Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools” on page 6
• “Step 1. Download the Software” on page 7
• “Step 2. Install the License Server” on page 8
• “Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite” on page 12



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Before Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 6 Version 7.8 July 2023

Before Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools  

The installation is a three-step process.

1 First, download the software from the VIAVI Solutions web site. Refer to “Step 1. 
Download the Software” on page 7.

2 First, install the License Server. Refer to “Step 2. Install the License Server” on 
page 8.

3 Next, install the Medusa Labs Test Tools software. Refer to “Step 3: Install the 
Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite” on page 12.

Firewalls
In Medusa Labs Test Tools 6.0.1 or later, the application dynamically manages the firewall 
rules. This means that under most situations, it is no longer necessary to disable the 
firewall for the application.

However, sometimes this automatic firewall management may not be possible due to site 
policies or specific user configurations. In such cases, you will need to provide manual 
firewall configurations if you want to use the Medusa Labs Test Tools networking features, 
such as remote testing.

In Windows, the preferred method is to add the Medusa Labs Test Tools executable files 
to the firewall exceptions. The executable files to be added to the exception list to allow 
incoming network connections are the "<install_dir>\Test Tools\bin\*.exe" files.

In Unix, application-based rules are generally not available and the firewall rules must be 
port-based. Because Medusa Labs Test Tools uses dynamic ports, it is difficult to define a 
port-based rule. Therefore, if the new dynamic rule management feature of the application 
is not possible on your system, the firewall may need to be deactivated.

However, under typical default conditions, the new dynamic firewall rule management 
feature should be sufficient for hands-off operation.

Important
The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite uses a license server to issue license keys and 
enforce product licensing policies. The license server software is distributed with the 
application but you must install it separately. The license server runs as a Windows 
service.
Installation instructions are included with the license server software. Medusa Labs 
provides the USB security dongle required to activate the license manager installation. 
We recommend that you install the license server software on a dedicated machine 
before installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on the systems where you will run the 
application.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 1. Download the Software

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 7

Step 1. Download the Software
When you received your shipment that includes the USB security dongle, there was also 
a Thank You card in the shipment that advised you to download the software from the 
Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite website. 

When you go to this website, click on the Software Downloads tab and you will see the 
following Medusa Labs Test Tools software selections:

Medusa Labs Test Tools: License Server Installation Files (Individual Software Installer)   
Medusa Labs Test Tools: Linux Installation Files (Individual Software Installer)           
Medusa Labs Test Tools: Software (Complete Software Package)                                     
Medusa Labs Test Tools: Windows Installation Files (Individual Software Installer) 

The links lead to a page with additional details. Please follow the instructions provided on 
the page to gain access to the Medusa Labs Test Tools Secure FTP (SFTP) server. 

NOTE

The Literature tab which is accessible from this website allows you to access these 
manuals:

1 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide (this document)
2 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite User’s Guide

https://www.viavisolutions.com/en-us/products/medusa-labs-test-tools-suite#resources_software_downloads


Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 2. Install the License Server

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 8 Version 7.8 July 2023

Step 2. Install the License Server
The Medusa License Management Server (MLMS) is a hardware/software combination.

Platform Support
The MLMS should install and function on all Windows operating system platforms 
(32-bit and 64-bit CPUs) listed below and supported by the USB security dongle. 

– Windows 8.1
– Windows 10
– Windows Server1 2003 R2 (with Service Pack 2)
– Windows Server 2008 (with Service Pack 2)
– Windows Server 2008 R2
– Windows Server 2012
– Windows Server 2012 R2
– Windows Server 2016 Datacenter Edition
– Windows Server 2016 Standard Edition

Installation

1 Make sure the USB security dongle is not plugged in.

2 Install the MLMS software using one of the two installer executable files provided:
– Medusa License Manager 1.3.2 (x86).exe on 32-bit systems
– Medusa License Manager 1.3.2 (x64).exe on 64-bit systems
The only parameter that you may change during installation is the installation 
directory.  

There may be a pause of about 30 seconds while the USB security dongle driver 
software is installed.

1.Windows Server is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

NOTE
The version number 1.3.2 is not permanent and is incremented as required.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 2. Install the License Server

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 9

3 After the MLMS software installation has finished, plug in the USB security dongle.

4 The USB security dongle must be programmed. 
This process is described in “Programming the USB Security Dongle” on page 9.

Installed Items

The MLMS software installation process installs the following:

1 USB Security Dongle
This is the hardware protection key for MLMS. The MLMS will not function without 
the USB security dongle.

2 License Server
The MLMS software is installed and executed as a Windows Service. The registered 
display name is Medusa License Manager Service in the Windows Service Control 
Manager application. 
The short name is mlms, which can be used from the command line. For example, 
you can:

Start the service by entering: net start mlms 
Stop the service by entering: net stop mlms

3 Utilities
The general utility program, mlmadmin.exe, is included. Its uses are outlined in 
“Administration” on page 10. This program is also installed as a part of Medusa Labs 
Test Tools.

Programming the USB Security Dongle 

The USB security dongle must be programmed before the MLMS can manage the 
licenses. This must be done when:

• The MLMS is first deployed for the first time. 
• Each time the customer license expires and is renewed.
• If more seats are purchased.

1 Create a USB security dongle ID file: mlmadmin –getid <idfile name> 
This generates an encrypted ID file named idfile (The file name is an example 
only). In general, a name that can easily identify the deployment site, such as 
customer name, should be used.
For example: mlmadmin -getid server.id  

NOTE
The USB security dongle must be plugged in while the ID file is created. 



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 2. Install the License Server

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 10 Version 7.8 July 2023

2 Send the ID file and any Sales Order number as an email attachment to the license 
team at the following email address: medusalabs.licenses@viavisolutions.com.

3 The license team will create a USB security dongle update file that matches the ID 
file that you provided and will send the file to you as an email attachment. 
The update file is named: dongleupdate.dat

4 Plug in the USB security dongle and program it using the command: 
mlmadmin -update dongleupdate.dat 

The license operations (check-in, check-out) should be functional from client 
machines.

Administration

Display the current MLM server state:  mlmadmin -reportserverstate

Display the current MLM client state:  mlmadmin -reportclientstate

This utility shows the currently deployed license state of the server (number of seats and 
expiration dates) and each client system with a checked-out license. 

Migrating the MLM License Server

To migrate the MLM License Server to a different machine requires the following backup/
restore procedure in order to avoid having a corrupted server state. This procedure must 
be performed directly at the old and new license server systems because it requires 
physically removing and plugging in the USB security dongle.

At the current license server system:

1 Open a command window. 

2 Stop the MLM License Server by running: net stop mlms

3 Unplug the USB security dongle.  

4 Backup the MLM License Server state by running: mlmadmin -backup 
This creates the mlms.backup file. 

5 Copy the mlms.backup file to the new system.

NOTE
The USB security dongle must be plugged in while it is being programmed.

WARNING
Do not plug the USB security dongle back in on any system until this backup/restore 
procedure is completed.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 2. Install the License Server

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 11

At the new license server system:

1 Install the MLMS software on the new system.   

2 Open a command window. 

3 Use cd to open the directory where the mlms.backup file from the old system was 
copied. 

4 Restore the MLM License Server state by running: mlmadmin -restore

5 Plug in the USB security dongle. 

6 Start the MLMS service in the new system by running: net start mlms

7 Make sure the Medusa Labs Test Tools client machines are configured to use the 
new MLM License Server.

WARNING
Do not plug the USB security dongle back in on any system until this backup/restore 
procedure is completed.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 12 Version 7.8 July 2023

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
The procedure to install Medusa Labs Test Tools differs based on the operating system 
that you are using. Select the correct procedure from the procedures listed below. 

If you are installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on operating systems running:

• Windows operating systems:
Install Medusa Labs Test Tools using the procedure for the appropriate mode:
– “Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows” on page 13
– “Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows in Silent Mode” on page 14

• Other operating systems, start installing Medusa Labs Test Tools. Depending on your 
operating system and preferred mode, continue at the appropriate section:
– “Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux” on page 15
– “Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux in Silent Mode” on page 20

Additional Windows Information
The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite for Windows operating systems uses a Windows 
installation wizard with a self-extracting archive program. 

• Run "Setup_x86_7.4.0.<build_number>.exe" for 32-bit Windows.
• Run "Setup_x64_7.4.0.<build_number>.exe" for 64-bit Windows.

Alternatively, you can bypass the Windows installation wizard by installing Medusa Labs 
Test Tools in silent mode.  

Microsoft .NET Framework

Microsoft .NET Framework 3.5 is included in the Medusa Labs Test Tools software and will 
be installed if it is not already on the system.    

Important
Make sure to uninstall the previous version of Medusa Labs Test Tools before you 
upgrade the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite for Windows operating systems. 

NOTE
Microsoft .NET Framework 3.5 is not supported on Windows 2003 Server for Itanium 
processors and the Medusa Labs Test Tools 6.0 (and higher versions) Graphical User 
Interface (GUI) cannot run without .NET Framework 3.5. Therefore, for Itanium sys-
tems, you must upgrade to Windows 2008 Server (or higher) to use the GUI version of 
Medusa Labs Test Tools 6.0 (and higher versions). The command-line only interface of 
Medusa Labs Test Tools 6.0 (and higher versions) can still be run using Windows 2003 
Server for Itanium processors.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 13

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows
1 Select Install Test Tools from the Medusa Labs Test Tools Welcome Window.

The license agreement is displayed.

2 Select I accept the terms in the License Agreement and click Next to continue 
with the installation.

3 Note the License Manager Server Information dialog box information and 
ensure the Port number is set to 5033. See Figure 2.
This version of Medusa Labs Test Tools uses the Medusa License Manager server 
(that was installed previously in “Step 1. Download the Software” on page 7) for 
issuing and enforcing product license policies. You can check out and check in the 
license keys directly in a TCP/IP network or off-line with a remote checkout. 

Figure 2 License Manager Server Information Dialog Box  

4 Choose the setup type. You are provided the following choices:   

5 If you selected Typical, go to the next step. 
If you selected Custom, make your selections in the Custom Setup window and click 
Next to proceed.

Typical Installs all Medusa Labs Test Tools program features in the 
default installation folder.

Custom
Installs only the command line version of Medusa Labs Test 
Tools, allows you to choose if the graphical user interface ver-
sion is also installed, and designate the installation folder.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 14 Version 7.8 July 2023

The setup program is ready to install Medusa Labs Test Tools on your machine at 
this point. If you want to change any of the settings you specified in the previous 
steps, click Back to review or modify the settings.  

6 Click Install to start the installation process.
When the installation process begins, a progress bar displays to indicate activity.
The setup program performs the following actions (where: <install_dir> is the 
installation directory you have chosen).

- Copies the Medusa Labs Test Tools executable files into the 
<install_dir>\Test Tools\bin subdirectory.

- Copies the documentation and license agreement files into the following 
subdirectory: <install_dir>\Test Tools\docs

- Creates the necessary Registry entries.
- Creates the license manager configuration file (which you can edit with a 

text editor at any time):
<install_dir>\Test Tools\config\MedusaTools.cfg

- Makes new system environment variable entries necessary for the proper 
operation of Medusa Labs Test Tools.

- Registers the Medusa Labs Application Agent Service:
<install_dir>\Test Tools\bin\maagent.exe
and starts the service. (The agent service must be running for Medusa Labs 
Test Tools to operate properly; therefore, the proxy runs as a service and 
automatically starts during each system reboot.)

7 Click Finish in the final dialog box to close it. After installation, the Medusa Labs Test 
Tools suite will appear in the Windows Control Panel add/remove programs applica-
tion as Medusa Labs Test Tools.

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows in Silent Mode
The options for the Medusa License Manager are MLM_SERVER and MLM_PORT.    

To use the Medusa License Manager, manually run the Windows setup program in the 
\windows directory on the CD using the /qb switch.

NOTE
This is your final opportunity to cancel the installation process.

Important
Make sure to uninstall any older versions of Medusa Labs Test Tools before you 
upgrade to the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite for Windows operating systems.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 15

For example:
Setup_x86_7.4.0.<build_number>.exe /qb MLM_-
SERVER=<server_name> MLM_PORT=<port> MLTT_DEFAULT_-
CHECKOUT=<days>

where, you use:
• The appropriate setup command from the following list whose name represents the 

architecture of your target system: 
– Setup_x86_7.4.0.<build_number>.exe for 32-bit Windows
– Setup_x64_7.4.0.<build_number>.exe for 64-bit Windows 

• <server_name> is the name of the license server
– <port> is the port to connect to the license server (the default is 5033).

• <days> is the number of days that the license will be checked out (the default is 5)

Medusa Labs Test Tools is installed in the standard installation directory, C:\Program 
Files\Medusa Labs without further user intervention. 

Before Running Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows
When the application is successfully installed, the test machine environment is properly 
configured to run Medusa Labs Test Tools. However, if you have any currently running 
console sessions, you will not have the proper environment to run the application. You 
must open a new Command window to run the application.

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux
The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite for the Linux1 the operating system is distributed as a 
TAR archive file with an installation script. 

• Extract "linux-x86_7.4.0.<build_number>.tar.gz" for 32- and 64-bit x86 Linux.
• Extract "linux26-arm_7.4.0.<build_number>.tar.gz" for Linux for 32- and 64-bit ARM 

processors

To install the software, execute the setup.sh script and follow the on-screen directions that 
guide you through the installation process described in the following example. In this 
example, the pound symbol # represents the shell prompt where you enter commands. 
The actual shell prompt might differ on each system. 

1 Log on as a root user.

2 Execute the setup.sh script from the directory where it resides:
# ./setup.sh

1.Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 16 Version 7.8 July 2023

If you are not logged in as the root user, the setup script will prompt for the root 
password: 
This program must be run as root user. Please enter the root password.
Password: 
Enter the root password to continue. (This step is not necessary if you are already 
logged in as root.)
The installation process begins by displaying the welcome screen shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3 Medusa Labs Test Tools Installation Welcome Screen  

At each step of the installation process, you can enter:
p to return to the previous step
c to proceed to the next step 
x to cancel and exit the installation process 

Then press Return or Enter. 
If you cancel the installation process, the setup program makes no change to the 
system.

3 Enter c and press Return to continue with the installation.
To install and use the software, you must agree to the terms and conditions of the 
End User License Agreement. The setup program displays the license agreement 
text. Use the more page command by pressing the space bar to scroll through the 
text or press q to end the display. At the end of the license agreement text, you can 
accept or decline the license agreement (Figure 4).



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 17

Figure 4 End User License Agreement Screen   

4 Enter c to accept the license agreement and continue. 
You can choose to cancel the installation, leaving the system untouched. The setup 
program does not allow you to continue the installation process if you do not accept 
the license agreement.

5 Specify the installation directory where to install the software. 
The various components of the software are installed in the test_tools subdirectory 
within the in cify (Figure 5).

Figure 5 Installation Directory Screen  



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 18 Version 7.8 July 2023

6 If you want to choose a different installation directory, type the absolute path name of 
the directory and enter c to continue to the next step (Figure 6).
If you have installed the license management server, you can provide the license 
manager configuration parameters now. Alternatively, you can proceed without 
specifying the information and edit the configuration file later. See the “Editing the 
License Server Configuration” on page 21 for more about editing the license server 
configuration. 

Figure 6 License Manager Information Screen

The license management provider to use should be set. To set the Medusa License 
Manager, use medusa. 
The “Server” field should be set to the host name or IP address of the machine 
running the license manager server. 
You can change the “Port” number, the TCP/IP server port the license manager uses, 
only if you change the default port number on the license manager server. 

7 Enter c to continue. 
Or you can enter:

1 to change the server name
2 to change the port number
3 to change the default license checkout days

The setup script prompts you to enter the new setting and returns you to this step 
after changing the setting. 
The setup program is now ready to install Medusa Labs Test Tools on your machine. 



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 19

8 To install the software, enter c. 
If you wish to change any of the settings you specified in the previous steps, enter p 
to return to previous steps and review or modify the settings. This is also the final 
opportunity to cancel the installation process (Figure 7).

Figure 7 Confirm Installation Settings Screen

While the setup program is installing the software, it displays the current progress.
During this step, the setup program performs the following actions (where: 
<install_dir> is the installation directory you have chosen).

- Copies the Medusa Labs Test Tools executable files into the following subdi-
rectory: 
<install_dir>/test_tools/bin

- Copies the documentation and license agreement files into the following 
subdirectory:
<install_dir>/test_tools/docs

- Creates the license manager configuration file (which you can edit with a 
text editor at any time):
<install_dir>/test_tools/config/MedusaTools.cfg

- Installs the startup script to run the Medusa Labs Application Agent daemon 
in /etc/init.d and /etc/rc3.d directories and starts the daemon. (The agent 
must be running for Medusa Labs Test Tools to operate properly; therefore, 
the agent runs as a daemon and automatically starts during each system 
reboot.)

- Adds entries to login startup scripts 
(for example, profile  .cshrc, etc.) for the root user.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 20 Version 7.8 July 2023

When the installation completes, the setup program displays the final status 
message (Figure 8). 

Figure 8 Installation Complete 

9 Close the terminal window to log out and complete the installation.

Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux in Silent Mode
Unattended installation allows you to specify the installation parameters as command line 
parameters in order to install Medusa Labs Test Tools without interacting with the installa-
tion script as shown above. 

• Extract "linux-x86_7.4.0.<build_number>.tar.gz" for 32- and 64-bit x86 Linux.
• Extract "linux26-arm_7.4.0.<build_number>.tar.gz" for Linux for 32- and 64-bit ARM 

processors.

Run in unattended mode with the ‘-s’ option: ./setup.sh -s [other options...]  

NOTE
The option key and option values are separated by space.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 21

The options are:  

Before Running Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux
After you have successfully installed Medusa Labs Test Tools, the test machine environ-
ment is properly configured to run the application. However, any currently running terminal 
session will not have the proper environment to run the application. Either log out and log 
back in, or start new shells as root user and run the tools. You might need to add 
<install_dir>/test_tools/bin to your path if your login shell is something other than sh, 
bash, csh, or tcsh. 

Editing the License Server Configuration
If you skipped configuring the license server manager information, obtain the proper 
license server configuration information and edit the following file before running Medusa 
Labs Test Tools:

Windows: <install_dir>\Test Tools\config\MedusaTools.cfg

UNIX: <install_dir>/test_tools/config/MedusaTools.cfg

-s Runs the installation script in unattended mode
-p Ignores the -d, -l, -c, and -w options (if they are specified) and 

uses the existing or default settings instead
-d <path/directory> Defines the full path to the installation directory
-l <server name/IP address> Identifies the name or the IP address of the license server
-c <integer> Sets the default number of days to check out licenses 
-w medusa Identifies the name of the license provider
Note: Any unspecified –d, -l, -c, -w will result in using the existing setting for the option or a 
default value.



Chapter 2  Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 22 Version 7.8 July 2023



 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023 Version 7.8 Page 23

3

Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

This chapter describes how to launch, update, and troubleshoot Medusa Labs Test Tools 
Suite. It also provides additional information for accessing command line help. Topics 
discussed in this chapter are as follows:

• “Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools” on page 24
• “Updating Remote Systems” on page 27
• “Troubleshooting” on page 29
• “Getting Help” on page 30



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 24 Version 7.8 July 2023

Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools
To launch Medusa Labs Test Tools in a command line environment:

1 Open a new window or shell (a command window in Windows or terminal window in 
UNIX).

2 Type of the name of the tool with the command line switch you want to use and press 
Enter.
You can type -h to view a list of the available switches, for example:

pain -h

Refer to the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite User’s Guide, Chapter 4, “Using the 
Command Line Switches” for more information.
The tools will automatically attempt to check out a license if one is not found on the 
system.

To launch the Medusa Labs Test Tools Graphical User Interface (GUI) application by:

• Double-clicking the Medusa Labs Test Tools shortcut icon on the desktop.
-or-

• Clicking the Windows Start menu and then choosing Programs\Medusa Labs Test 
Tools\Medusa Labs Test Tools.

Checking Out a License
It is best to perform a checkout from a single instance of one of the I/O tools on the 
command line before beginning any scripted testing. If any errors occur during the 
checkout process, the error messages are displayed on the console. If the checkout is 
successful, the license duration and expiration date/time is displayed on the console.

Network Checkout

If Medusa Labs Test Tools does not find a valid key on the client system, the tools 
automatically attempt to contact the license server and checkout a license key. The default 
checkout time is five days, unless you changed this during installation. You can override 
the default checkout time by using the –Z (case sensitive) switch on the Medusa Labs Test 
Tools command line. Use this switch with a numeric value to indicate the length of the 
checkout in days as shown in the following examples.

Examples:

Checkout for 10 days:  pain –Z10 
Checkout for 7 days:  maim –Z7



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 25

If you finish using the tools on a system before the checkout time limit is reached, 
you can check in the license early by using the –Z switch alone as shown in the 
following example.

Example:

pain -Z

The license key is returned to the license server and becomes immediately available for 
another system to use.

For more information about using switches, refer to the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite 
User’s Guide, Chapter 4, “Using the Command Line Switches”.  

Remote Checkout

When a client system is unable to contact a license server and perform a checkout 
directly, you can use the remote checkout approach. You can also use remote checkouts 
to temporarily share Medusa Labs Test Tools with a third party for reproducing test 
scenarios. Any Windows system with network connectivity to the license server can 
perform a remote checkout with the GetKey utility. 

1 Run one of the I/O Test Tools (Pain or Maim) on the client system. 
When a checkout attempt fails, the tools automatically generate a system fingerprint 
file in the config directory. The file is named after the system host name, with a .dat 
extension, for example: myhost.dat.
You can also generate a license .dat file using the menu bar in the Medusa Labs 
Test Tools GUI. In the File menu, select the Generate License .dat File... selection.

2 Transport the .dat file from the client system to the networked system running the 
GetKey utility, with access to the license server. 
You can do this using any available method, including: floppy, USB flash drive, peer 
to peer network, etc. If you are an off-site user, you can also e-mail this file for 
checkout from another location and the license key can be e-mailed back. 

3 Run the GetKey utility on the networked system to perform a checkout for the client 
system. The path to the configuration file is passed to GetKey with the -f switch. 
You specify the number of days for the checkout with the -z switch 
(for example: getkey -fmyhost.dat -z3).

4 GetKey will contact the license server and request a license checkout. If successful, 
it will create a file in the current directory with the same name as the fingerprint file, 
with a “.lic” extension (for example, myhost.lic.)

Important
Hardware changes or system date/time changes may invalidate a checked out license. 
To avoid invalidating a checked out license, check in your license prior to making these 
system changes, then check out the license once your changes are complete.



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 26 Version 7.8 July 2023

5 You must take this file back to the client system to install the license code.

6 On the client system, run one of the I/O tools (Pain or Maim) with the license switch 
used to install the authorization code. The syntax of this switch is: 
-Z#file_name, where file_name is the location and name of the authorization 
code file created with GetKey.
Example:

Pain -Z#c:\temp\myhost.lic

7 The tool will install the license and display the checkout time available. You can now 
use any I/O tool for the checkout duration.

As an alternative to steps 6 and 7, you can install a license using the menu bar in the 
Medusa Labs Test Tools GUI. To do so, in the File menu, select the Install License From 
File... selection.

Checking In a Remote License
You wish to check in a remote license (typically a license for an isolated system that 
does not have network access to the license server) rather than waiting the license to 
expire. To check in a license for another system: 

1 From the remote (isolated) system that has the checked-out license, enter 
getkey -r to create a license return file named 'hostname.ret' to check in a 
license to the MLM license server by a proxy machine.

2 Physically move the 'hostname.ret' file from the remote system to your proxy 
system.

3 On the proxy system, enter getkey -r<return_file> to check-in the license 
for the other system. 
If <return_file> is a directory, such as -r. for the current directory, then 
getkey processes every file in that directory with the '.ret' extension.



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Updating Remote Systems

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 27

Updating Remote Systems
Medusa Labs Test Tools give you the ability to update remote systems from Medusa Labs 
Test Tools Graphical User Interface.

To update a remote system:

1 Open Medusa Labs Test Tools.

2 Go to File > Update Remote Systems. This will open the Update Remote Systems 
dialog box.

Figure 9 Install Updates Dialog Box 

3 Click Browse to search for the installation files to update the remote system. 
Available installers will be displayed in the Installers to use panel.

4 Select the installer to use. The Systems to update panel will be automatically 
updated with compatible remote systems. 

5 Click Update to begin the updating process.

If you want to update a remote system residing on a different subnet from your local 
system, you need to connect to the remote subnet first. The remote system on the other 
subnet must also have a compatible installation of Medusa Labs Test Tools.

NOTE
Please note that remote systems that are incompatible with the installers will be 
excluded automatically. For example, Windows systems will not be listed if you have 
selected Solaris installers only. Also, those systems already having the same or newer 
Medusa Labs Test Tools version installed will be grayed out. 



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Updating Remote Systems

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 28 Version 7.8 July 2023

To connect to a different subnet:

1 Close the Install Updates dialog box.

2 Right-click anywhere on the Targets area and select Connect to Remote Subnet 
from the context menu. The Specify Remote System dialog box appears.

3 Enter the hostname or IP address of a system on the remote subnet.

4 Click Connect to connect to the remote system.



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Troubleshooting

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 29

Troubleshooting

Windows Data Execution Protection

The Windows Data Execution Protection feature may prohibit Medusa Labs Test Tools 
services from running. The tools need a service called maui.exe to run on Windows 
systems. You may be prompted by Windows to allow the service to run after initial 
installation.

Software Firewalls

Windows or other firewalls may prevent the remote testing features or licensing from 
running. We recommend disabling software firewalls on your test systems.

Ping to Check Server

Make sure that the server is online and responds to a ping. If the server answers a ping, 
but checkouts still fail, there might be an issue with a firewall or proxy server on the network 
that is blocking the request. 
Medusa Labs Test Tools and the license server communicate over TCP/IP, using port 5033 
for the Medusa License Manager.

Ensure that your network configuration allows this traffic to pass.

Check License Server Service

Make sure that the following service is running on your license server system:

Medusa License Manager Service

If the server responds to a ping, but checkouts still fail, it is possible that the service is 
stopped.

Check Server and Port Values

Medusa Labs Test Tools read license server information from the configuration file 
MedusaTools.cfg in the application’s installation directory. 

• Using the Medusa License Manager, make sure that MLM_SERVER and 
MLM_PORT values are correct. The server name should be a host name that 
resolves to the system running the license server and the default port is 5033 as 
shown below:

MLM_SERVER=10.23.13.2;
MLM_PORT=5033;



Chapter 3  Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite

Getting Help

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 30 Version 7.8 July 2023

Check Server Dongle

The USB security dongle provided with the license server software must be attached for 
the license server to function. Make sure the provided driver for the USB security dongle 
is correctly installed. Run mlmadmin -reportserverstate to see that the USB 
security dongle is attached and visible.

Check System Time

Ensure that system time and date is accurate on both the client and server systems. 
Changing the system time while a license checkout is in progress on a system may cause 
the license to be invalidated on that system.

Check System Name

Each server running Medusa Labs Test Tools must have a unique name. Licensing failures 
may be the result of duplicate system names on the network.

Running a Test
When you enter a test tool name and command line switch, then press Enter, you run a 
test. If no command line switches are specified, the tools will begin running with default 
settings to one or more files that will be created in the current working directory. By default, 
Medusa Labs Test Tools run until you manually stop them or an unrecoverable error 
occurs. For more information, refer to the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite User’s Guide, 
Chapter 4, “Using the Command Line Switches.”

Stopping the Application
Use one of the following methods to stop running an instance of Medusa Labs Test Tools:

• Using the keyboard, press Ctrl+C simultaneously.
• In the GUI, use the mouse to click Stop or Stop All.

Getting Help
Help is available online after you launch the application in the command line. To view a 
list of the available Medusa Labs Test Tools switches, type the name of the Test Tool and 
-? or -h, then press Enter. For example:

pain -? -or-  pain -h 

The Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite User’s Guide is available using the GUI’s Help menu.



 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

July 2023  Version 7.8 Page 31

Index

Symbols
-? 30

C
catapult 2
checking

license server service 29
server 29
server and port values 29
system name 30
system time 30
USB security dongle 30

checkout license 24
complete software package 7

D
data execution protection 29
downloading the software 7

E
editing the license server configuration 21
environment 21

F
FindLBA utility 2
firewall 6

G
GetKey utility 2, 25

H
-h 30

HASP USB key 9
help 30

I
installation 12–21
installation, Linux 15–21
installation, Windows 13–15
installing in silent mode 14, 20

K
key, HASP USB 9

L
launching test tools GUI 24
LBA. See FindLBA utility
license

key 4
network checkout 24
remote checkout 25
types 4

license server 3, 8
configuration 21
migrating the 10

licensing 4
Linux installation 15–21

M
machine environment 21
maim 2
Medusa license manager 29
MLM license server 10



Index

 Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation Guide  

Page 32  Version 7.8 July 2023

N
network checkout, license 24

O
operating systems, Windows 8

P
pain 2
pinging 29
port 5033 15, 29

R
remote check, license 25
remote system updates 27
running a test 30

S
server, license 3, 8
silent mode installation 14, 20
sock 2

software downloads 7
stop the application 30
system requirements 3

T
test tools, stopping 30
test, running 30
troubleshooting 29

U
updating remote systems 27
URL web page 7
USB key, HASP 9
utility

FindLBA 2
GetKey 2

W
web page URL 7
Windows installation 13–15
Windows operating systems 8





VIAVI Solutions

North America: 1.844.GO VIAVI / 1.844.468.4284

Latin America +52 55 5543 6644

EMEA +49 7121 862273

APAC +1 512 201 6534

All Other Regions: viavisolutions.com/contacts

email customer.care@viavisolutions.com

Version 7.8
December 2021 
English

http://www.viavisolutions.com/contacts

	Contents
	About This Guide
	Purpose and Scope
	Assumptions
	Related Information
	Conventions
	Technical Assistance

	Chapter 1 Introduction to Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite Installation
	Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
	System Requirements
	License Server
	Licensing Types

	Chapter 2 Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
	Before Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools
	Firewalls

	Step 1. Download the Software
	Step 2. Install the License Server
	Platform Support
	Installation
	Installed Items
	Programming the USB Security Dongle
	Administration
	Migrating the MLM License Server


	Step 3: Install the Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
	Additional Windows Information
	Microsoft .NET Framework

	Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows
	Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows in Silent Mode
	Before Running Medusa Labs Test Tools on Windows
	Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux
	Installing Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux in Silent Mode
	Before Running Medusa Labs Test Tools on Linux
	Editing the License Server Configuration


	Chapter 3 Using Medusa Labs Test Tools Suite
	Launch Medusa Labs Test Tools
	Checking Out a License
	Network Checkout
	Remote Checkout

	Checking In a Remote License

	Updating Remote Systems
	Troubleshooting
	Windows Data Execution Protection
	Software Firewalls
	Ping to Check Server
	Check License Server Service
	Check Server and Port Values
	Check Server Dongle
	Check System Time
	Check System Name
	Running a Test
	Stopping the Application

	Getting Help

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


